-
Automated Commercial
Environment
Import Ocean Manifest ANSI X.12
353 Customs Events Advisory
MARCH 2024
Publication # 0875 0419
353 U.S. Customs Events Advisory Details

element.
380 Quantity O R 1/15
256 Manifest Type Code O ID 1/1
Code identifying the type of manifest transmitted
Always 'H'
H Arrival Notification from Carrier to U.S. Customs
897 Vessel Code Qualifier X ID 1/1
Code specifying the vessel code source
Required if M1004 is used.
L IMO Code issued by Lloyds.
1073 Yes/No Condition or Response Code O ID 1/1
127 Reference Identification O AN 1/30
Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set
Carrier-assigned reference number that will be returned in the response
message.
M1008
M1009
M1010
M1011
M1012
ACE TS-353_EVENTS_ADVISORY_Ocean Import Manifest_v1.7 (004010) 9 DRAFT – March 2024
Segment: P4 U.S. Port Information
Position: 030
Loop:
Level:
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To transmit identifying information for a U.S. port
Syntax Notes:
Semantic Notes: 1 P401 is used for customs district and port code (census schedule D).
2 P402 is the estimated date of arrival.
3 P403 is used for number of bills of lading.
4 P404 is the Facilities Information and Resources Management System (FIRMS) Code.
5 P405 is the estimated time of arrival for P402.
Notes: Port of Discharge information
Data Element Summary
Ref. Data
Des. Element Name Attributes
M P401 310 Location Identifier M AN 1/30
Code which identifies a specific location
A code representing the CBP Port.  Refer to Census Schedule D in CAMIR
Appendix E for valid codes.
- CBP only accepts 4 numeric characters in this element.
M P402 373 Date M DT 8/8
Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
Estimated Date of Arrival.
Date as CCYYMMDD where:
CC - Century
YY - Year
MM - Month of Year
DD - Day of Month
Not Used P403 380 Quantity O R 1/15
Not Used P404 310 Location Identifier O AN 1/30
Not Used P405 337 Time O TM 4/8
ACE TS-353_EVENTS_ADVISORY_Ocean Import Manifest_v1.7 (004010) 10 DRAFT – March 2024
Segment: M15 U.S. Customs Events Advisory Details
Position: 040
Loop:
Level:
Usage: Mandatory
Max Use: 9999
Purpose: To notify U.S. Customs of in-bond cargo movement or of a conveyance arrival or departure, or of
transfer of custodial liability when an in-bond movement involves multiple legs
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of M1504 or M1510 is required.
2 If M1511 is present, then M1510 is required.
Semantic Notes: 1 M1503 is the date of cargo movement, transfer of liability, or conveyance arrival or departure.
2 M1504 is the Schedule D code for place of cargo movement, transfer of liability or conveyance